
Serial Number Range

from 4193-93 to 4101-8906Super Hoist
from GH02-8907

Part No. 82298

Rev D4

January 2011



2 Super Hoist Part No. 82298

January 2011



Part No. 82298 Super Hoist 3

January 2011

How to Read Your Serial Number



This manual is updated frequently. If you have a
printed manual, you can keep it up to date by
downloading new figures from the Genie website at
www.genieindustries.com. For the most up-to-date
parts information, visit the Parts Lookup System on
the Genie website at www.genieindustries.com.

How to Read Your Serial Number..........................................3
Parts Stocking List.................................................................7
How to Order Parts................................................................8
Service Parts Fax Order Form...............................................9

Electronic Version

Click on any page number to view the figure.

Base Component
101.1 Base Tube Assembly.................................................10
102.1 Platform Assembly.....................................................12
103.1 Control Handle Assembly..........................................16

Indices
Part Number Index...............................................................18
Part Description Index.........................................................19

Cross References

4 Super Hoist Part No. 82298

January 2011

Table of Contents



This Page Intentionally Left Blank

Part No. 82298 Super Hoist 5

January 2011

Table of Contents (continued)



6 Super Hoist Part No. 82298

January 2011

Notes



Part No. 82298 Super Hoist 7

January 2011

Parts Stocking List



8 Super Hoist Part No. 82298

January 2011

How To Order Parts



Part No. 82298 Super Hoist 9

January 2011

Fax Order Form



10 Super Hoist Part No. 82298

Base Component January 2011

101.1 Base Tube Assembly



Description Qty.Part No.Item

CYLINDER ASSY,3.8M,HOIST III32228--
(3.8 m models) (includes items
1through 6 and 12 through 40)

CYLINDER ASSY,5.6M,HOIST III32229--
(5.6 m models) (includes items
1through 6 and 12 through 40)

SEAL KIT COMPLETE-HOIST23159--
(includes Felt Dust Wiper Kit)

FELT DUST WIPER KIT32240--

M4 X 5 PHILLIPS (CHEESEHEAD)225421
(all models)

M5 X 6 SHCS SS,MACHINED
HEAD**

227312

(all models)

WASHER,LOCK,#10 PLTD66073

SCREW,SHC,M6 X
30MM,GR8.8,LP**.........................15

225454

SCREW,SHC,M6 X 25MM,GR8***...4225444A
(base position only)

RETAINER
RING,PUSH-ON,.50,6PRG.............1

225465

7/16 / 11.11 MM BALL.....................120496

VALVE,PRES.RELIEF,1/8NPT
87PSI...............................................1

225847

TEE,INLET......................................1332848

QUICK DISCONNECT
PLUG/#185......................................1

22059

ELBOW,130239-2-2.........................12258510

NIPPLE,HEX,130137-2...................13232211

BASE PISTON ASSY,HOIST II........12315512

BALL-STEEL BEARING,.25 DIA.14689--

WASHER,STAR,EXTERNAL,.31223041--

PROBE ASSY,HOIST II23178--

PISTON-UPPER,BASE...................12276513

PISTON RETAINER RING,#12255114

PISTON-LOWER,#2........................12276015

PISTON-UPPER,#2.........................12276616

PISTON RETAINER RING,#2..........12255217

PISTON-LOWER,#3........................12276118

PISTON-UPPER,#3.........................12276719

PISTON RETAINER RING,#3..........12255320

PISTON-LOWER,#4........................12276221

PISTON-UPPER,#4.........................12276822

Description Qty.Part No.Item

PISTON RETAINER RING,#4..........12255423

PISTON-LOWER,#5........................12276324

PISTON-UPPER,#5.........................12276925

PISTON RETAINER RING,#5..........12255526

PISTON-LOWER,#6........................12276427

PISTON-UPPER,#6.........................12278128

PISTON RETAINER RING,#6..........12255629

FELT RETAINER RING,#1..............12256630

TUBE ASSY,BASE,3.8M,HOIST
III......................................................1

3223131

(3.8 m models)

TUBE ASSY,BASE,5.6M,HOIST III3223331A
(5.6 m models)

FELT RETAINER RING,#2..............12256732

TUBE ASSY,2ND STAGE,H-II 3.8....12314533
(3.8 m models)

TUBE ASSY,2ND STAGE,H-II 5.6M2315033A
(5.6 m models)

FELT RETAINER RING,#3..............12256834

TUBE ASSY,3RD STAGE,H-II
3.8M.................................................1

2314635

(3.8 m models)

TUBE ASSY,3RD STAGE,H-II 5.6M2315135A
(5.6 m models)

FELT RETAINER RING,#4..............12256936

TUBE ASSY,4TH STAGE,H-II
3.8M.................................................1

2314737

(3.8 m models)

TUBE ASSY,4TH STAGE,H-II 5.6M2315237A
(5.6 m models)

FELT RETAINER RING,#5..............12257038

TUBE ASSY,5TH STAGE,H-II
3.8M.................................................1

2314839

(3.8 m models)

TUBE ASSY,5TH STAGE,H-II 5.6M2315339A
(5.6 m models)

TUBE,#6, HOIST II 3.8....................12256540
(3.8 m models)

TUBE,#6, HOIST II 5.62275740A
(5.6 m models)
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102.1 Platform Assembly



Description Qty.Part No.Item

ACCESSORY,HOIST II
PLAT.CRADLE

23051--

(includes items 1, 2 and 3)

SCREW,HHC,M6 X 20MM,GR8.8....4225781

NUT,T,M6.........................................4225772

PIPE CRADLE, GRAY HOIST.........2805983
(to SN GH03-11068)

FORMING, PIPE CRADLE805923A
(from SN GH03-11071)

PLAT. ASSY,HOIST II.......................1231704
(includes items 1, 2 and 5 through 8)

PLYWOOD,W/NYLON
INSERT,HOISTII

23171--

PLATFORM MT.KIT,HOIST II..........1231725
(includes items 6 and 8)

WASHER,SHIM,.75 X 1.125
X.030...............................................1

65636

SUPPORT PLATE-HOIST III
,GRAY..............................................1

22574-S7

SNAP RING,EXTERNAL,.75 DIA.....1102628

PLUG-PLATFORM MOUNTING......1225579

SCREW,HHC,M14 X 40MM,GR
8.8....................................................1

2255810

EYEBOLT,M8 X 30M2258811

NUT,HEX,M8 X 1.252257112

DECAL,SERIAL# & MODEL# ***.....1672413
(to GH03-11322)

SERIAL # LABEL,MAT LIFT & SS**8093913A
(from SN GH03-11323)

DECAL,SAFETY,HOIST SUPER.....13230514

DECAL,COSMTC,GENIE SUPER
HOIST..............................................1

5298015

DECAL,CE MARK...........................13395116

SCREW,HHC,M8 X 20MM..............32305717

WASHER,LOCK,.313688618

BASE CASTING,UPPER,HOIST
III......................................................1

3223819

BASE CASTING,LOWER,HOIST
III......................................................1

3223920

SLIDER,WEAR PAD........................83198021

LEG LOCK ASSY,HOIST III............43223422
(includes items 21 and 23)

SPRING,SLIDER.............................43195523

Description Qty.Part No.Item

RIVET-DRIVE-BARREL
HEAD-NYLON.................................4

1935224

CASTER,POST,SW,5X1.25,M12X1.75.45774925

LEG ASSEMBLY,HOIST III..............43223526
(includes items 21 through 25 and 27
through 29)

LEG,HOIST III31952-S--

WASHER,LOCK,0.5".......................4603327

NUT,HEX,M12,LP,PLATED..............42327028

BUMPER,RUBBER,1"TALL X
3/8DIA..............................................4

2984929

SCREW,HHC,M8 X 60MM X 1.25....43230930

WASHER,FLAT,USS,1/4"Y............12663831

WASHER,FLAT,M8 X .0334460532

NUT,NYLOCK,M8X1.252536833

STRAP ASSY,CO2 TANK HOLD
DOWN.............................................2

3505234

VALVE,PRESSURE RELEASE,
1/4"..................................................1

232835

PLUG,HEX HEAD,1/4 MPT
BRASS............................................1

232736

BUSHING,130140-4-2.....................1232637

QUICK DISCONNECT SOCKET
W/VALV............................................1

232238

REGULATOR ASSY-METRIC,125
PSI...................................................1

216739

(includes items 35 through 38, item 40
and items 42 through 45)

REGULATOR ASSY-DOMESTIC
HOIST1

232039A

(includes items 35 through 38, item 40
and items 42 through 45)

DIAPHRAM-PWR REG (POST 1983)245139B

HAND WRENCH CASTING............1232540

SCREW,SET,HS 10-32 X.25209541

NUT,CO2
CONNECTOR,EUROPE/JAPAN.....1

232942

NUT,CO2 CONNECTOR,DOMESTIC232442A

CONN.,INLET STEM,B.**................1232343

O-RING RETAINER RING...............1237144

O-RING,.375 X .125........................1237045

CO2 TANK W/CARTON,20LB
EMPTY............................................1

2373-S46
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Description Qty.Part No.Item

HANDLE GUARD,CO2
TANK-LUXFER

33738--

HANDLE
GUARD,CO2TANK-CATALINA

33739--

BRACKET,AIR
BOTTLE,PAINTED...........................1

28054-S47

SCREW,HHC,1/4-20 X 1.75663748

NUT,WING,1/4-20817049
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103.1 Control Handle Assembly



Description Qty.Part No.Item

HOSE/HAND CNTRL ASSY,HOIST
III

32237--

(includes items 1 through 17)

HOSE ASSY,W/FITTINGS,HOIST II23177--
(includes items 3 through 8)

CONTROL HANDLE ASSY,HOIST III*32236--
(does not include items 7 and 8)

COVER,CONTROL HANDLE..........1322911

SCREW,SHC,10-32 X .5323282

HOSE END,MALE.188HS
X.125MPT........................................1

232573

HOSE END,MALE .25 X .125
MPT.................................................1

227374

CLAMP,HOSE,1 EAR, 15/32...........2319825A
(to SN 53458)

CLAMP,HOSE,1 EAR,12.8RER2267935B
(from SN 53459)

CLAMP,HOSE,1 EAR, 9/16.............2319836

QUICK DISCON.PLUG 3/16 HS
#189.................................................1

23467

SOCKET,QUICK
DISCONN.,MACHINED...................1

230258

HANDLE GRIP ( BICYCLE )...........164129

DOWN BUTTON ASSEMBLY..........1233610

ACTUATOR BUTTON,2-WAY
VALVE..............................................1

2259411

VALVE BODY-2 WAY
PNEUMATIC....................................1

2259312

SCREW,SET,HS 10-32 X.25209513

CONTROL HANDLE.......................13229014

VALVE,EXHAUST............................13224115

PIN,ROLL,.094 X .375.....................13224216

LEVER,DUMP VALVE.....................13230017
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7/16 / 11.11 MM BALL.....11

A
ACCESSORY,HOIST II PLAT.CRADLE......13–
14

ACTUATOR BUTTON,2-WAY VALVE.....17

B
BALL-STEEL BEARING,.25 DIA......11
BASE CASTING,LOWER,HOIST III.....13–14
BASE CASTING,UPPER,HOIST III.....13–14
BASE PISTON ASSY,HOIST II.....11
BRACKET,AIR BOTTLE,PAINTED.....14
BUMPER,RUBBER,1"TALL X 3/8DIA.....13–14
BUSHING,130140-4-2.....13–14

C
CASTER,POST,SW,5X1.25,M12X1.75.......13–
14

CLAMP,HOSE,1 EAR, 15/32.....17
CLAMP,HOSE,1 EAR, 9/16.....17
CLAMP,HOSE,1 EAR,12.8RER.....17
CO2 TANK W/CARTON,20LB EMPTY.......13–
14

CONN.,INLET STEM,B.**.....13–14
CONTROL HANDLE.....17
CONTROL HANDLE ASSY,HOIST III*.....17
COVER,CONTROL HANDLE.....17
CYLINDER ASSY,3.8M,HOIST III.....11
CYLINDER ASSY,5.6M,HOIST III.....11

D
DECAL,CE MARK.....13–14
DECAL,COSMTC,GENIE SUPER HOIST...13–
14

DECAL,SAFETY,HOIST SUPER.....13–14
DECAL,SERIAL# & MODEL# ***.....13–14
DIAPHRAM-PWR REG (POST 1983).....13–14
DOWN BUTTON ASSEMBLY.....17

E
ELBOW,130239-2-2.....11
EYEBOLT,M8 X 30M.....13–14

F
FELT DUST WIPER KIT.....11
FELT RETAINER RING,#1.....11
FELT RETAINER RING,#2.....11
FELT RETAINER RING,#3.....11
FELT RETAINER RING,#4.....11
FELT RETAINER RING,#5.....11
FORMING, PIPE CRADLE.....13–14

H
HAND WRENCH CASTING.....13–14
HANDLE GRIP ( BICYCLE ).....17
HANDLE GUARD,CO2 TANK-LUXFER.....14
HANDLE GUARD,CO2TANK-CATALINA.....14
HOSE ASSY,W/FITTINGS,HOIST II.....17
HOSE END,MALE .25 X .125 MPT.....17
HOSE END,MALE.188HS X.125MPT.....17

HOSE/HAND CNTRL ASSY,HOIST III.....17

L
LEG ASSEMBLY,HOIST III.....13–14
LEG LOCK ASSY,HOIST III.....13–14
LEG,HOIST III.....13–14
LEVER,DUMP VALVE.....17

M
M4 X 5 PHILLIPS (CHEESEHEAD).....11
M5 X 6 SHCS SS,MACHINED HEAD**.....11

N
NIPPLE,HEX,130137-2.....11
NUT,CO2 CONNECTOR,DOMESTIC.....13–14
N U T , C O 2
CONNECTOR,EUROPE/JAPAN.....13–14

NUT,HEX,M12,LP,PLATED.....13–14
NUT,HEX,M8 X 1.25.....13–14
NUT,NYLOCK,M8X1.25.....13–14
NUT,T,M6.....13–14
NUT,WING,1/4-20.....14

O
O-RING RETAINER RING.....13–14
O-RING,.375 X .125.....13–14

P
PIN,ROLL,.094 X .375.....17
PIPE CRADLE, GRAY HOIST.....13–14
PISTON RETAINER RING,#1.....11
PISTON RETAINER RING,#2.....11
PISTON RETAINER RING,#3.....11
PISTON RETAINER RING,#4.....11
PISTON RETAINER RING,#5.....11
PISTON RETAINER RING,#6.....11
PISTON-LOWER,#2.....11
PISTON-LOWER,#3.....11
PISTON-LOWER,#4.....11
PISTON-LOWER,#5.....11
PISTON-LOWER,#6.....11
PISTON-UPPER,#2.....11
PISTON-UPPER,#3.....11
PISTON-UPPER,#4.....11
PISTON-UPPER,#5.....11
PISTON-UPPER,#6.....11
PISTON-UPPER,BASE.....11
PLAT. ASSY,HOIST II.....13–14
PLATFORM MT.KIT,HOIST II.....13–14
PLUG,HEX HEAD,1/4 MPT BRASS.....13–14
PLUG-PLATFORM MOUNTING.....13–14
PLYWOOD,W/NYLON INSERT,HOISTII.....13–
14

PROBE ASSY,HOIST II.....11

Q
QUICK DISCON.PLUG 3/16 HS #189.....17
QUICK DISCONNECT PLUG/#185.....11
QUICK DISCONNECT SOCKET W/VALV...13–
14

R
REGULATOR ASSY-DOMESTIC
HOIST1.....13–14

REGULATOR ASSY-METRIC,125 PSI.......13–
14

RETAINER RING,PUSH-ON,.50,6PRG.....11
RIVET-DRIVE-BARREL HEAD-NYLON.....13–
14

S
SCREW,HHC,1/4-20 X 1.75.....14
SCREW,HHC,M14 X 40MM,GR 8.8.....13–14
SCREW,HHC,M6 X 20MM,GR8.8.....13–14
SCREW,HHC,M8 X 20MM.....13–14
SCREW,HHC,M8 X 60MM X 1.25.....13–14
SCREW,SET,HS 10-32 X.25.....13–14, 17
SCREW,SHC,10-32 X .5.....17
SCREW,SHC,M6 X 25MM,GR8***.....11
SCREW,SHC,M6 X 30MM,GR8.8,LP**.....11
SEAL KIT COMPLETE-HOIST.....11
SERIAL # LABEL,MAT LIFT & SS**.....13–14
SLIDER,WEAR PAD.....13–14
SNAP RING,EXTERNAL,.75 DIA......13–14
SOCKET,QUICK DISCONN.,MACHINED.....17
SPRING,SLIDER.....13–14
STRAP ASSY,CO2 TANK HOLD DOWN.....13–
14

SUPPORT PLATE-HOIST III ,GRAY.....13–14

T
TEE,INLET.....11
TUBE ASSY,2ND STAGE,H-II 3.8.....11
TUBE ASSY,2ND STAGE,H-II 5.6M.....11
TUBE ASSY,3RD STAGE,H-II 3.8M.....11
TUBE ASSY,3RD STAGE,H-II 5.6M.....11
TUBE ASSY,4TH STAGE,H-II 3.8M.....11
TUBE ASSY,4TH STAGE,H-II 5.6M.....11
TUBE ASSY,5TH STAGE,H-II 3.8M.....11
TUBE ASSY,5TH STAGE,H-II 5.6M.....11
TUBE ASSY,BASE,3.8M,HOIST III.....11
TUBE ASSY,BASE,5.6M,HOIST III.....11
TUBE,#6, HOIST II 3.8.....11
TUBE,#6, HOIST II 5.6.....11

V
VALVE BODY-2 WAY PNEUMATIC.....17
VALVE,EXHAUST.....17
VALVE,PRES.RELIEF,1/8NPT 87PSI.....11
VALVE,PRESSURE RELEASE, 1/4".....13–14

W
WASHER,FLAT,M8 X .033.....13–14
WASHER,FLAT,USS,1/4"Y.....13–14
WASHER,LOCK,#10 PLTD.....11
WASHER,LOCK,.313.....13–14
WASHER,LOCK,0.5".....13–14
WASHER,SHIM,.75 X 1.125 X.030.....13–14
WASHER,STAR,EXTERNAL,.312.....11
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